RESOLUTION No. 1'¢ -349

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE GOVERNOR’S OFFICE OF
EMERGENCY SERVICES (Cal OES) GRANT AWARD
VW16300290 AMENDMENT NO. 1 FOR THE NEVADA COUNTY
VICTIM WITNESS PROGRAM FOR THE PERIOD OF JULY 1,
2016 to SEPTEMBER 30,2017 AND AMEND THE 2017/18 BUDGET
(4/5 AFFIRMATIVE VOTE REQUIRED)

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors approved the California Office of Emergency
Services (Cal OES) Grant Award VW 16300290 in the amount of $175,391 for the term of July 1,
2016 to June 30, 2017 per Resolution 16-544; and

WHEREAS, the California Office of Emergency Services (Cal OES) has awarded
Amendment No. 1 to the County of Nevada District Attorney’s Office additional Federal Victim
of Crime Act (VOCA) funds in the amount of $79,576 for a sum of $217,829 in Federal VOCA
funds, and total project costs to $296,203; and

WHEREAS, any liability arising out of the performance of a Victim/Witness Grant Award
Agreement, including civil court actions for damages, shall be the responsibility of the grant
recipients and the authorizing agency. The State of California and Cal OES disclaim
responsibility for such liability; and

WHEREAS, the grant funds received hereunder shall not be used to supplant existing
expenditures controlled by this body; and

WHEREAS, these funds will be used to provide comprehensive services to victims and
witnesses of crime as specified in the California Penal Code Sections 13835-13835.5.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, provided that the Board of Supervisors of the
County of Nevada, State of California, adopts this Resolution by a four-fifths majority and
accepts the Cal OES Grant Amendment No. 1, extending the grant term to September 30, 2017.
The additional grant funds received in the amount of $79,576 for said project shall be deposited
into the District Attorney Revenue Account 0101 50608 203 1000 446700.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED the Auditor-Controller is authorized to amend the Fiscal
Year 2017/18 budget increasing the following revenue and expenditure accounts:

0101 50608 203 1000 446700 $17,575.00
0101 50608 203 1000 510200 $11,222.00
0101 50608 203 1000 510300 $ 858.00
0101 50608 203 1000 510403 $ 253.00
0101 50608 203 1000 555271 $ 5,242.00



PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada at a regular meeting of
said Board, held on the 27th day of June, 2017, by the following vote of said Board:

Ayes: Supervisors Heidi Hall, Edward Scofield, Dan Miller, Hank
Weston and Richard Anderson.
Noes: None.

Absent:  None.

Abstain:  None.
ATTEST:

JULIE PATTERSON HUNTER
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

"Hahk Weston, Chair

Wﬂ«,%ﬂ\ -//IML Wt

6/27/2017 cc: DA*
AC*



CALIFORNI RNOR'S OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES

GRANT SUBAWARD AMENDMENT I VW 16300290
ederal Grant # i 1 fzﬁim;va-\dﬂ"{gv){?bf)@} ~ FIPS# 057.00000 Amendment# 1
Project# | DUNS# 010979029 Performance Period 07/01/2016  to 9/30/2017

This amendment is between the California Governor's Office of Emergency Services, hereafter called Cal OES, and the
Grant Subrecnplent Nevada County

Grant Subaward #VW16300290 is hereby amended to:

AMENDMENT TO FUNDS: ,
, Increase the 2016 VOCA funds by $79,576 from $ 138,253 to $ 217,829/
/Increase the Total Project Cost by $79,576from $216,627 to $ 296,203;”

AMENDMENT TO END DATE:
-To change the end of Performance Period of the Subaward from 6/30/20?%720 9&%0/2017. -
2087 5

All other provisions of this agreement shall remain as previously agreed upon,

: gddres HiR
201 Commercral Street Nevada Clty, CA 95959

1 00 -101-0472C
0LV 0-|02- 0840

Chapter : Statute

Grant Subaward Amendment — Cal OES 2-213 (Revised 7/2015)



